
 

    

 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 31 March 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 3, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
 Mano Dharmarajah 
 

Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

John Nickolay 
  

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 

    

    

    

Contact:  Maria Farrell, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1367    E-mail:  maria.farrell@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 26 March 
2014.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENSE IN RESPECT OF SOUTH 

HARROW SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, VALENTINE ROAD, SOUTH HARROW 
HA2 8EG   (Pages 3 - 78) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise. 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 

Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 

public. 
 

1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 
-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

      -Applicants and Objectors 
      -the procedure for the hearing. 
 
2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 

 

3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the agreement 
of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

   
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 

 

 

NOTES 

 

 

WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 

written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  

Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 

subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 

application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR: LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 31 March 2014 

Subject: Application for a variation of the Club 
Premises Certificate held in respect of 
“South Harrow Sports & Social 
Club”, Valentine Road, South Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA2 8EG

Responsible Officer: Caroline Bruce – Corporate Director, 
Environment & Enterprise 

Exempt: No

Enclosures:

Appendix A - Current Premises 
Certificate
Appendix B - Application to vary a club 
premises certificate
Appendix C - Location (GIS) Map 
Appendix D - Representations

Section 1 – Summary 

The application to a vary a club premises certificate issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to “South Harrow Sports & Social Club”, Valentine Road, 
South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 8EG has attracted representations from other 
persons (i.e. persons other than responsible authorities). As per the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and delegation of Licensing functions, applications with 
unresolved representations are to be dealt with by the Licensing Panel. 

Representations received 

From Relevant Representations details 

The Planning Authority No representations received 

Health & Safety No representations received 

Environmental
Health Authority (Pollution and 
environmental enforcement)

No representations received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA No representations received 

Metropolitan Police No representations received 

Primary Care Trust No representations received 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 3 to 78

3



Representations from other persons 

From Relevant Representations details 

Other persons Representations Received

Section 2 – Report 

Current situation 

2.1 An application has been made to vary a club premises certificate in respect of “South 
Harrow Sports & Social Club”, Valentine Road, South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 8EG 
(‘the Premises’).

2.2 The Premises currently has the benefit of a club premises certificate which was granted 
in 2005 under the Transitional arrangements. Briefly the current club premises 
certificate states the following licensable activity and times: 

Sale of retail alcohol: 

Monday – Saturday    11:00 – 23:00 
Sunday     12:00 – 22:30 

With respect to the hours open to the public, there are no times listed on the licence 
as this was originally a ‘grandfather rights’ conversion. 

2.3 The application now seeks to extend to times for the current licensable activity – 
namely the sale of retail alcohol to the following times: 

Monday – Thursday    11:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday    11:00 – 03:00 (the following morning) 
Sunday     12:00 – 22:30 

The application also seeks to add the following licensable activities: 

Recorded Music: 

Monday – Thursday    19:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday    19:00 – 03:00 (the following morning) 
Sunday     12:00 – 22:30 

Live Music: 

Friday & Saturday    19:00 – 03:00 (the following morning) 

The application also proposes to add the following times for hours open to public: 

4



Monday – Thursday    11:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday    11:00 – 03:00 (the following morning) 
Sunday     12:00 – 22:30 

2.4 The applicant’s proposed steps to promote the licensing objectives are listed in Section 
M of the application.  Currently there are no conditions under annex 2 or 3 of the club 
premises certificate. 

Representations

2.5 The application to vary the club premises certificate has attracted nine representations 
from other persons. These representations primarily raise issues pertaining to the four 
licensing objectives - prevention of public nuisance, public safety, prevention of crime 
and disorder and the protection of children from harm which the panel should consider 
when determining the application. The panel cannot consider issues that do not go 
towards the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.6 Copies of all the representations received are attached to this report. 

Consultation

2.7 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Licensing Policy Implications 

2.8 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how he intends to promote the licensing objectives. 

Legal Implications 

2.9 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the variation application 
and any relevant representations unless all parties agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary. The hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

2.10 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.

2.11 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 
of following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives – 

a. To modify the conditions of the certificate 
b. To reject the whole or part of the application 

5



and for this purpose the conditions of the certificate are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition(s) added. 

2.12 It should be noted with all options that – 

  Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

  Any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

  The applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

2.13 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to –

  The common law rules of natural justice 

  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

  The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

2.14 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that is 
compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial), Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 

Community Safety 

2.15 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’

The Borough Commander has not made a representation against this application. 

Financial Implications 

2.16 There are no financial implications.  

Risk Management Implications 

2.17 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 
set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a Magistrates’ 
Court.  The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

6



Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

on behalf of the* 

Name: Jessie Man X Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 17 March 2014 

on behalf of the* 

Name: Paresh Mehta X Monitoring Officer 

Date: March 2014 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

Contact:   Richard LeBrun, Licensing Services Manager x 6267  
Background Papers:  Current Licence, Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance  

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A - Current Premises Certificate

9



Appendix A - Current Premises Certificate

10



Appendix A - Current Premises Certificate

11



Appendix A - Current Premises Certificate

12



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

13



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

14



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

15



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

16



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

17



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

18



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

19



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

20



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

21



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

22



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

23



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

24



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

25



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

26



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

27



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

28



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

29



Appendix B - Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate

30



A312

C
O

R
B

IN
'S

 L
A

N
E

W
A
R

G
R

AV
E
 R

O
A
D

S
C

A
R

S
D
A
LE

 R
O

A
D

V
A

L
E

N
T
IN

E
 R

O
A
D

W
H

IT
B
Y
 R

O
A
D

N
O

R
TH

O
LT

 R
O

AD

B
E
E
C
H
W

O
O

D
 G

A
R
D
E
N

S

LE
ATH

SA
LE

 R
O

A
D

W
Y
V
E

N
H

O
E
 R

O
A
D

5

9
 

3
 

1
 

6
 

9
 

7
 

3
 

5
 

6
 

5
 

6
 

1
 

2
 

8
 

7
 

3
 

9
 

1
 

9
 

7
 

5
 

5
 

7
 

6
 

5
 

5
 

1
 

9
 

9
 

2
 

7
 

8
 

4
 

4
 

6
 

3
 

1
 

4
 

4
 

7
 

2
 

8
 

4
 

3
 

1
 

7
 

4
 

8
 

2
 

3
 

8
 

3
4
 

9
5
 

4
1
 

2
1
 

2
8
 

5
2
 

5
9
 

6
2
 

2
5
 

9
5
 

8
5
 

2
4
 

2
3
 

9
5
 

2
3
 

3
1
 

1
7
 

1
7
 

4
8
 

6
8
 

5
7
 

2
7
 

1
0
 

3
0
 

2
6
 

1
2
 

1
8
 

3
7
 

1
4
 

4
5
 

2
4
 

9
5
 

9
5
 

9
1
 

1
3
 

1
9
 

1
0
 

3
2
 

4
7
 

8
0
 

3
3
 

7
3
 

9
5
 

7
1
 

1
6
 

1
4
 

3
6
 

1
6
 

9
5
 

7
5
 

1
8
 

6
7
 

1
1
 

3
2
 

1
8
 

2
2
 

1
0
 

4
2
 

5
0
 

5
8
 

2
2
 

1
2
 

1
6
 

5
1
 

2
9
 

2
7
 

3
2
 

9
5
 

2
4
 2

6
 

6
9
 

1
2
 

1
6
 

5
6
 

1
1
 

5
2
 

5
3
 

1
4
 

6
3
 

2
2
 

1
0
 

4
0
 

3
0
 

2
9
 

4
6
 

3
1
 

5
0
 

1
1
 

3
7
 

3
4
 

7
7
 

3
9
 

2
5
 

4
4
 

9
5
 

1
5
 

8
9
 

2
1
 1
1
 

2
8
 

1
5
 

2
6
 

1
1
 

1
8
 

4
8
 

1
3
 

7
9
 

1
9
 

2
8
 

2
0
 

1
4
 

6
4
 

3
0
 

1
8
 

2
5
 

2
0
 

6
1
 

7
4
 

3
8
 

9
5
 

3
8
 

4
6
 

1
7
 

1
5
 

4
9
 

4
3
 

8
3
 

1
6
 

1
2
 

2
0
 

3
6
 

6
0
 

1
4
 

3
9
 

1
1
 

1
3
 

6
6
 

7
0
 

1
0
 

1
5
 

1
2
 

4
1
 

3
5
 

1
3
 

8
1
 

8
7
 

1
5
 

3
4
1
 

3
3
5
 

2
7
2
 

3
1
9
 

3
2
2
 

2
8
1
 

3
3
1
 

2
8
5
 

3
2
0
 

3
1
5
 

2
6
4
 

2
7
1
 

3
0
1
 

3
1
0
 

3
2
1
 

3
1
4
 

3
1
2
 

2
9
0
 

3
0
7
 

3
1
7
 

7
2
A

 

2
6
0
 

3
3
2
 

2
8
3
 

2
9
3
 

2
8
7
 

2
7
5
 

6
5
A

 

2
9
7
 

2
6
6
 

2
6
2
 

2
9
5
 

3
1
8
 

2
8
2
 

2
8
9
 

2
7
7
 

2
6
9
 

2
7
3
 

2
6
8
 

3
3
3
 

2
9
9
 

3
1
3
 

1
7
A

 

3
0
8
 

2
8
0
 

2
8
8
 

3
0
2
 

2
7
9
 

3
4
3
 

3
1
6
 

6
9
A

 

2
8
6
A

 

3
1
1
A

 

2
8
4
A

 

3
0
5
A

 

3
0
9
A

 

2
8
9
A

 

3
0
1
A

 2
7
6
 2

7
8

3
0
4
 3

0
6

2
6
3
 2

6
7

V
A

L
E

N
T

IN
E

 R
O

A
D

/C
O

R
B

IN
S

 L
A

N
E

/N
O

R
T

H
O

L
T

 R
O

A
D

/B
E

E
C

H
W

O
O

D
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

S
O

U
T

H
 H

A
R

R
O

W
 S

O
C

IA
L

 C
L

U
B

1
:1

0
0

0
 -

 1
3

/0
3

/1
3

�

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised Reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecutions or civil proceedings. London Borough of Harrow LA.100019206. 2007.

S
O

U
T

H
 H

A
R

R
O

W
 S

O
C

IA
L
 C

L
U

B

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 C

 -
 L

o
c
a

ti
o

n
 (

G
IS

) 
M

a
p

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D - Representations

33



Appendix D - Representations

34



Appendix D - Representations

35



Appendix D - Representations

36



Appendix D - Representations

37



Appendix D - Representations

38



Appendix D - Representations

39



Appendix D - Representations

40



Appendix D - Representations

41



Appendix D - Representations

42



Appendix D - Representations

43



Appendix D - Representations

44



Appendix D - Representations

45



Appendix D - Representations

46



Appendix D - Representations

47



Appendix D - Representations

48



Appendix D - Representations

49



Appendix D - Representations

50



Appendix D - Representations

51



Appendix D - Representations

52



�

Currently, the club is not often busy, and the activities do not often create a nuisance, however on the odd 

occasion when they have a late night function, the noise from the club is loud during the evening and 

especially so around the end of the function.  This is due in part to the escaping sound of recorded music as 

people open the doors to enter and exit, conversations outside the doors where people congregate to smoke, 

and part due to the noise of them getting into their cars, driving down Valentine road, or walking down 

Valentine Road and talking noisily. 

I know that the club cannot be held responsible for the actions of customers once outside the club, but the 

current noise around midnight is a good marker for what could be expected at around 3am if the weekend 

extension is granted.  The noise nuisance would make sleeping at weekends difficult, and midweek 

disturbed.  Putting up a "Please respect our neighbours" sign is unlikely to help, the application claims that 

members are already aware of the rules that require them to behave considerately, they are clearly unaware 

of the effects their behaviour has.   

I note that the application also claims that the Club are in regular contact with the residents to ensure there 

are no problems.  This is untrue, the club has not been in contact with me in the seven years I have lived 

here. 

Valentine road is a narrow road, and parking is at a premium.  When there is a big function at the club it is 

already harder to find parking in the road, or other local roads.  I imagine the reason for changing the 

opening hours and activities undertaken is to increase the number of customers.  This can only have a 

detrimental effect on the parking available to residents, and the noise caused by people driving up to the 

club and reversing back when they find no parking there. 

Kind regards,  

David Cumbers 

Appendix D - Representations

53



Appendix D - Representations

54



Appendix D - Representations

55



Appendix D - Representations

56



Appendix D - Representations

57



Appendix D - Representations

58



Appendix D - Representations

59



Appendix D - Representations

60



Appendix D - Representations

61



Appendix D - Representations

62



Appendix D - Representations

63



Appendix D - Representations

64



Appendix D - Representations

65



Appendix D - Representations

66



Appendix D - Representations

67



Appendix D - Representations

68



Appendix D - Representations

69



Appendix D - Representations

70



Appendix D - Representations

71



Appendix D - Representations

72



Appendix D - Representations

73



Appendix D - Representations

74



Appendix D - Representations

75



Appendix D - Representations

76



Appendix D - Representations

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application to Vary a Premises License in Respect of South Harrow Sports and Social Club, Valentine Road, South Harrow HA2 8EG
	A - premiseslicenseredacted
	B - variationapplicationredacted
	C - MAP
	D - allreps




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 - 126 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

31 MARCH 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 
   
Councillors: * Mano Dharmarajah  

 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Jerry Miles 
 

Minute 201 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

196. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Nickolay be appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Panel hearing. 
 

197. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 - Application to Vary a Premises Licence in Respect of South 
Harrow Sports and Social Club, Valentine Road, South Harrow, HA2 8EG 
 
Councillor John Nickolay declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
Chair of Governors at Welldon Park Infant and Nursery School, and Welldon 
Park Junior School.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
she was a governor of Bentley Wood High School. 
 
Councillor Jerry Miles declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
governor of Welldon Park Infant and Nursery School, and Welldon Park Junior 
School.  He was also a resident of the Ward in which the premises under 



 

- 127 -  Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 

consideration was situated but he did not live in the vicinity of the premises.  
He confirmed that he would be representing some of the objectors and that he 
would not be introducing any new points other than those already made by 
them. 
 

198. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

199. Public Questions , Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

200. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

201. Application to Vary a Premises Licence in Respect of South Harrow 
Sports and Social Club, Valentine Road, South Harrow HA2 8EG   
 
In attendance: 
 
Applicant: Malcolm Le May (representing the applicant) 
 Simon Jeynes (representing the applicant) 
Objectors: Pat Kerry 
 R Young 
 Mr and Mrs Muruganathan 
 Mr J Wambeek 
 Mrs C Gallagher 
 Mr F McGettigan 
 R Groom 
 Dennis Murphy 
 Yvonne Murphy 
 Liz McGettigan 
 David Cumbers 
Other Councillor(s) Councillor Jerry Miles (representing some 

objectors) 
Licensing Officers: Richard Le-Brun, Environmental Services 

Manager - Public Protection 
 Ash Waghela - Licensing Officer 
Legal Adviser: Bob Huffam, Solicitor, Legal Practice 
Democratic Services: Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer, Clerk to the meeting 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 - 128 - 

The Panel Members accepted a document titled ‘South Harrow Sport & Social 
Club’ at the hearing.  The document described how the Club was formed and 
was circulated for information only.  The Panel Members also noted that 
Councillor Jerry Miles, Ward Councillor, would be representing some of the 
objectors present at the meeting and that he confirmed that he did not intend 
to submit new information. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, having carefully considered all the relevant information, 
including: 
 

• written and oral representations by all the parties; 

• the Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives; 

• the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; and 

• the Human Rights Act 1998; 
 
the Panel agreed that: 
 
(1) the application in respect of live and recorded music be refused; 

 
(2) the hours for the sale of alcohol between Monday to Saturday be 

extended from 23.00 hours to 23.30 hours; 
 
(3) the premises close on Monday to Saturday at 00.00 hours, and on 

Sunday at 23.00 hours; 
 
(4) clear signage be placed at all exits asking customers to leave quietly 

and to respect neighbouring residents, such signage to be agreed with 
the Licensing Authority.  

 
Reasons:  The Panel considered that the decision promoted the licensing 
objective for the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm.  The Panel was of the view that the measures taken above were 
appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the 
licensing objectives.   
 
Additional Matters:  The applicant’s representatives were advised that under 
the Licensing Act 2012, live music or acoustic music (but not recorded music) 
could be played until 23 hours where the premises had accommodation of 
fewer than 250 people.  
 
Right of Appeal:  The Panel also advised that any party aggrieved with the 
decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more of the grounds set out in 
schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of notification of the decision.  
 



 

- 129 -  Licensing Panel - 31 March 2014 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.36 pm, closed at 9.08 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


